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1 DRAINAGE DESIGN TECHNICAL NOTE  

1.1 COMBINED DRAINAGE STRATEGY FOR AVONDALE DRIVE 

The Reserved Matter drainage application (RMA) has followed the principles set out by the Section 73 (S73) 

drainage application, the core system proposed in the RMA has been directly derived from the S73 plan. This 

ensures the RMA application is in continuation of the approved drainage strategy, with only site-specific 

changes to the infrastructure such as differences in types, sizes and details. Please see Appendix A for the 

S73 design and Appendix B for the RMA design to assess the principles shared between the applications.  

1.2 SURFACE WATER DRAINAGE  

Surface water runoff will be directed through a gravity-controlled drainage network designed to promote 

sustainable water management and mitigate flood risk. The system will incorporate attenuation tanks 

strategically located beneath the proposed car park and landscaped areas. These tanks are designed to 

temporarily hold stormwater during peak rainfall events, controlling discharge rates before being directed into 

the mains system. 

The controlled discharge will be directed via two outfall points: 

• Connection to the Phase 1 drainage system, restricted to a discharge rate of 1.0 l/s. 

• Connection to the public Thames Water surface water sewer in Avondale Drive, limited to 2.3 l/s. 

This dual-discharge arrangement ensures compliance with sustainable drainage design principles by 

controlling surface water discharge from peak flows and preventing excess surface water flooding. 

Proposed impermeable highway areas are designed to drain into the existing highway drainage network. 

Detailed design for these elements will be developed as part of the Section 278 (S278) works. 

To enhance surface water management and biodiversity, rain gardens will be implemented across the site. 

Each rain garden will be constructed with an underlying perforated pipe to manage overflow during extreme 

rainfall events. Additionally, green roofs at first-floor level will provide further attenuation and improve surface 

water management. For conservative design purposes, these green roofs have been included within 

impermeable catchment calculations, to reduce attenuation volumes during the detailed design stage. 

 

1.3 FOUL WATER DRAINAGE  

Foul water will be directed via a gravity drainage network, discharging through two proposed connections to 

the existing public Thames Water foul sewer in Avondale Drive. An existing foul sewer located adjacent to the 

southeast corner of the building footprint will require local diversion to accommodate the revised development 

layout. Following diversion, this sewer will provide an additional foul discharge connection point. 
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The diversion works will be subject to a build-over agreement and a diversion agreement with Thames Water. 

All new on-site foul drainage infrastructure will remain private and will be managed and maintained by the 

development’s management company. The diverted foul sewer will be adopted and maintained by Thames 

Water, subject to their approval. 

All proposed connection points, discharge rates, and technical details will be confirmed with Thames Water as 

part of the application and approval process. 
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2 APPENDIX A – AVD-IES-A1-00-DR-C-3540_DRAINAGE GA-P02 (S73) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Chestnut Paling Fence

Chain Link Fence

Barbed Wire Fence

Close Board Fence

C/L

C/P

B/W

C/B

Floor Board DirectionFBD

DH Door Head Height

Air Valve

Bollard

Belisha Beacon

Bed Level
Bore Hole

Arch Head Height

Bush

Ceiling Level

Box (Utilities)

Bus Stop
Brace Post

Column

Cover Level
Cill Height

Drainage Channel

Drain

Eaves Level
Electric Pole

Down Pipe

AV

BL

BB
BH

BO

AH

BX

BU
BS
BrP

CH
CL

Col

DC

EL

DR

EP

DP

C-Lev

Cable RiserCR

Assumed RouteAR

Post & Rail Fence

Panel Fence

Iron Railings

Pan

P/R

I/R

Post & Wire FenceP/W

Overhead Line (approx)OHL

Foul WaterFW

Gas Valve

Flag Pole

Manhole
Lamp Post

Marker Post

Head Height

Kerb Outlet

Invert Level

Gully Grate

Floor Level

Inspection Cover

Road Sign

Partition Wall

Ridge Level
Rodding Eye

Parking Meter

Reflector Post

Name Board

FL

IC

FP

GG
GV
HH

LP
MH
MP

KO

IL

Post

P/Wall

PM

RE

PO

RS
RP
RL

NB

FH Fire Hydrant

PB Post Box

ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS

TOPOGRAPHICAL & MEASURED BUILDING SURVEYS

Surface WaterSW

Floor to Ceiling HeightX.XX

Floor to False Ceiling HtX.XX F/C

Survey Control Station

Sign Post
Arch Spring Point Height

SI
SP

Stop ValveSV

Cable Stay

Trial Pit
Telecom Cover

Threshold Level

Tactile Paving

Universal Beam
Cable TV Cover

Telegraph Pole
Top of Wall
Traffic Light

TH
THL

SY
Tac
TC

UB

TP

TV

ToW
TL

Vent Pipe

Under Side Beam
Unable To Lift

Unknown Tree

Wash Out
Water Meter

Weep Hole
Water Level

Waste Bin

UK

VP

USB
UTL

WM
WO

WH
WL

WB

Unknown CoverUC

DRAWING NOTES

Topographical Surveys

Trees are drawn to scale showing the average canopy spread. Descriptions and
heights should be used as a guide only.

All building names, descriptions, number of storeys, construction type including
roof line details are indicative only and taken externally from ground level.

All below ground details including drainage, voids and services have been
identified from above ground and therefore all details relating to these features
including; sizes, depth, description etc will be approximate only. All critical
dimensions and connections should be checked and verified prior to starting
work.

Detail, services and features may not have been surveyed if obstructed or not
reasonably visible at the time of the survey.

Surveyed physical features may not necessarily represent the legal boundary
line.

Measured Building Surveys

Measurements to internal walls are taken to the wall finishes at approx 1m
above the floor level and the wall assumed to be vertical.

Cill heights are measured as floor to the cill and head heights are measured
from cill to the top of window.

General

The contractor must check and verify all site and building dimensions, levels,
utilities and drainage details and connections prior to commencing work.  Any
errors or discrepancies must be notified to Survey Solutions immediately.

The accuracy of the digital data is the same as the plotting scale implies. All
dimensions are in metres unless otherwise stated.

The survey control listed is only to be used for topographical surveys at the
stated scale.  All control must be checked and verified prior to use.

© Land Survey Solutions Limited holds the copyright to all the information
contained within this document and their written consent must be obtained
before copying or using the data other than for the purpose it was originally
supplied.

Do not scale from this drawing.

Traffic Signal CoverTS

Electric Supply CoverEC

Air BrickA/B
Flower BedFB

Electric BoxEBx

Rolled Steel JoistRSJ 
Roller Shutter DoorRSD

EP+TransformerET
Earth RodER

Chicken WireC/W

Dil. Dilapidated

150 150

225

150

225

100

100

15
0

15
0

0.3d

0.3d

0.3d

0.3d

0.
9d

10
0

100

150

15
0

150

100

100

15
0

150

100

100

150

150

100

150

100

150

22
5?

150

150

150

150

0.
6d

0.6d
0.6d

0.6d

150

150

100

100

100

225

150

150

225

150

22
5

225

150

150

100

0.2d

0.2d

0.2d

375

IL 26.93

375

150

150

150

100

225

150

150

150

150

15
0

0.2d 0.2d

150100

100
150

225

22
5

22
5

150

0.3d0.3d

0.3d

0.3d

0.3d

0.3d

0.
4d

0.4d

0.3d

150

EO
T

0.
6d

0.
6d

0.3d

0.3d

0.3d

0.3d

0.6d

0.5d

0.5d

150

0.3d

0.3d

0.3d

0.4d

0.4d

0.8d

0.8
d

375

0.6d

0.6d
0.6d

0.6d

0.
4d

0.
4d

EO
T

0.8d
0.8d

0.8d

0.8d

0.7d

0.7d

0.7d

EOT

12
5m

m
 P

E 
TF

R

10" SI TFR

10" SI TFR

10" SI TFR

0.9d 11kv

0.8d 11kv
0.6d LV

0.8d 11kv0.6d LV

0.8d 11kv0.6d LV

1.0d 11kv

0.8d LV

0.8d LV

0.8d LV

x2
 11

kv

0.3d

0.8d 11kv

0.8
d 1

1k
v

0.8d 11kv

0.8d 11kv

0.8d 11kv

Assum
ed

R
oute

0.3d

0.3d

0.3d

0.3d

0.3d LV

0.
3d

 L
V

0.
3d

 L
V

0.6d

0.6
d

1.
2d

 1
1k

v

1.2d 11kv

1.2d 11kv

0.9d 11kv

0.
8d

 L
V

0.7d LV

10" SI 0.8d

10" SI 0.8d

10" SI 0.7d

10" SI 0.7d

12
5m

m
 P

E 
TF

R

TF
R

0.4d

0.4d

0.8d 11kv

0.8d 11kv

0.6d LV

0.
7d

 L
V

0.6d LV

0.6d LV

0.5d
LV

150

AssumedRoute

0.3d

0.3d

49

El Sub Sta

Minet Nursery and Infant School

Glenister

1 to 48

27

House

66

(c)Richter Spielgeräte GmbH

(c)Richter Spielgeräte GmbH
(c)Richter Spielgeräte GmbH

ST01

ST09

ST02

ST03

ST04

ST05

ST06

ST07

ST08

30.43
30.56

30.42
30.55

30.3830.50

30.30
30.44

30.2630.38

30.25
GG

30.2230.34

30.20
30.31

30.13
30.25

30.12
GG

30.09
30.22

30.0630.18

30.06
GG

30.04
30.17

30.01
30.13

29.99
30.10

29.97

30.08
29.98
GG

29.92

30.04

29.89

30.02

29.89
GG

29.86

29.98

29.87

30.00

29.91
30.03

29.89
GG

29.91
30.04

29.95

30.07

29.96

30.08

30.00

30.10

30.02
30.1330.04

GG

30.11

30.20

30.19

30.27

LP

CL 30.13
MH

CL 30.11
MH

BO

BO

BO
BO

BO
BO

BO

BO
BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

LP

BO

BO

BO BO

BO

BO

SV

TC

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

MP

WO

BO
BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO
BO

BO
BO

BO
BO

BO
BO BO BO BO BO BO BO

BO
BO

BO
BO

BO
BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO
BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO
BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO
BO

BO

BO

BO

BO
BO

BO

30.53

30.57

30.28

30.14

30.04

30.39 30.34

30.30

30.42

30.2830.36

30.02

30.06

30.04

30.03

30.00
30.00

29.98

29.99

30.04

30.10

30.18

30.11

Maple 6h

Maple 6h

Syc 5h

Syc 5h

Maple 5h

30.04

CL 30.02
MH

TV30.11

30.00

30.14

CL 30.05
MH30.06

30.06

30.18

TV

30.61

30.54

30.54

30.38

30.22

30.06

30.04

30.03

30.07

30.05

30.05

30.05
30.05

30.02

29.97

30.05

30.07

CL 30.01
MH

TV

CL 29.95
MH

ER

CL 29.94
MH

CL 29.96
MH

CL 29.99
MH

ER

TC

29.96

30.01

CL 30.05
MH

TV

30.00

29.92

29.96

29.96

29.97

30.01

30.05

30.00

30.01

30.01

30.12

30.21

30.29
30.33

30.29

30.19

30.18

30.10
30.04

30.00

SV

Maple 5h

30.25

LP

SI

TC

29.95

30.01

29.92

29.90

29.80

30.0130.03

30.03

29.96

29.9529.90

29.88

RE

ER

29.89

29.88

30.04

30.03

29.92

29.90

30.03

29.95

30.05

29.86
30.07

30.22

30.38

30.52

30.56

BO
BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

30.42 30.56

30.39
30.51

30.33
30.44

30.27
30.38

30.24 30.35

30.21 30.33

30.25
GG

30.19
30.30

30.20 30.31

30.19
GG

30.22 30.34

30.28

30.35

30.31

30.37 30.22

30.28

30
.1

1

30.18

30.1330.23

30.2030.32

30.37

30.34
30.44

30.3930.48

30.44
30.53

LP

30.37
30.48

30.36 30.46

30.28

30.37

30.25
GG

CL 30.29
MH

LP

30.22 30.33

30.15 30.25TV

30.08
GG

30.09 30.19

30.05

30.15

30.06
30.12

30.02

30.09

30.29

BO

CL 30.20
MH

TV
LP

PB

SI

30.12
30.18

30.16

30.23

30.24

30.31

30.29
30.37

30.23 30.36

30.20
30.33

30.17
30.29

30.15
30.26

30.11
30.12

30.11

30.15

30.07
30.17

30.07

30.19
30.06

30.08

30.00

30.03

30.03

30.05

30.0330.17

30.00

30.13

29.99
GG

29.96
30.09

30.00
30.11

30.04

30.16

30.06

30.18

30.11

30.21

30.16

30.25

30.17

30.2930.18
30.18

30.22 30.34

KO

30.30

30.17

30.10

CL 30.04
MH

30.02

30.00

29.97

CL 29.95
MH

29.97
30.03

30.04

30.11

30.15

30.20

30.26

30.32

30.38

30.47

30.48

30.22

30.26

30.30
30.41

30.41

30.38

30.35

30.31

30.30

30.25
30.2730.25

30.23

30.24

30.28

30.24

30.14

30.19

30.20

30.21

30.25

30.30

30.32

30.20

30.42

30.34
SI

TV
TC

FH
WM

MP

CL 30.20
MH

SV

TV
WM

CL 30.17
MH

TC

WM

WM

SV

TV

TV

TV

LP

30.32

30.27

30.19

30.16

30.12

30.16

30.20

30.20

30.25

30.27

TV

TV

TV

WM's

WMWM
TC

LP

TV

Haw 5h

FH

64.18

37.48

37.32

30.25

30.32

30.34 30.42

30.40
GG

30.44

30.53

30.54

30.63

30.65

30.75

30.76

30.84
30.74

30.84
30.74
GG

30.77

30.89

30.86

30.95

30.90
LP

CL 30.90
MH

LP

RS

LP

EC

TV

GV

RS

TC
SV

MP

CL 30.34
MH

TV

CL 30.40
MH20

CL 30.33
MH

30.42

30.51

30.59

30.70

30.78
CL 30.79
MH

30.85

30.87

30.93

CL 30.94
MH

30.99

31.01

31.02

31.05

31.14

31.07

31.10

CL 31.08
MH

30.76

30.87

30.73

30.83

30.63

30.74
30.6630.73

30.73

30.82

30.63

30.69

30.49

30.59

30.39
GG

CL 30.55
MH

30.48

30.37

30.48 30.35

30.49

30.34
30.48

30.31
30.43

30.31
30.44

30.2730.39
30.27

30.31
30.24

30.25

SV
WM

SI

RS

TV

TV

TC

GV

WM

WM
TV

SV

WM

TV

CL 30.92
MH

TV30.94

30.90

30.82

30.91

30.69

30.63

30.50

30.54

30.48

30.45
30.46

30.48

30.55

30.50

Alder 6h

TC

S/Birch 5h

30.37

30.31

30.23

30.29

30.29

30.36

30.38

30.28

30.22

30.20
GG

ER

CL 30.34
MH

DR

ER

30.57

30.41

30.38 30.35

30.40 30.33

TC 30.22

30.30

30.41

ER
CL 30.40
MH

30.46

30.52

30.43

30.35

30.31

30.2230.34

CL 30.78
MH

30.83

30.82

Maple 4h

Ash 7h

Prunus 5h

CL 30.52
MH

ER

30.56

30.60

30.57

30.54

30.67

30.3430.7330.73

30.79

30.88

30.72

30.66

30.54

37.72

37.72

37.69

30.87

30.93

CL 30.86
MH

31.15
Uk 5h

Maple 5h

Prunus multi 5h

30.94

30.85

30.89

30.95

30.96

30.99

30.88

30.99

30.93

30.86

30.86DR

ER

BO BO

TV

TC

30.91

ER

ER

31.05

CL 30.97
MH

30.98 30.97

30.83

30.90

30.95

CL 31.00
MH

CL 31.38
MH

TV

CL 30.93
MH

30.99

30.95

30.91

30.85

30.88

30.92

30.97

30.96

30.98
31.33

S/Birch 6hCherry 5h

Maple multi 5h
31.27

40.72

38.04

35.00

30.73
GG

30.74

30.87

30.75

30.86

30.73

30.72

30.75
30.87

30.73 30.86 30.93

30.96

30.96

30.96

30.9430.96

30.95

30.93LP

TV SI

TC

CL 30.95
IC

CL 30.93
ICCL 31.05

IC

CL 30.80
MH

TC

SVSV

30.90

30.86

30.79

30.83

30.7730.84

30.80
30.87

30.84
30.86

30.91

31.04

30.91

31.04

30.89

31.04
30.89
GG

30.9331.05

30.9631.06 30.97
GG

31.01
31.09

31.15

31.12

31.15

31.14

31.13

31.11

31.10

31.12

31.11

31.07

30.99

30.98

MP

MP

TV

TC

31.11

31.08

31.08

31.08

31.08

31.07

31.08

31.06

31.06TC

CL 31.14
IC

CL 31.14
IC

WM

TV

Oak 6h

30.97

30.96

30.98
GG

30.90
GG

CL 30.89
MH

30.89

30.90

30.90
31.02

30.88

31.03

30.94

31.06

30.98
31.07

31.00
31.09

31.00
31.09

LP
31.11

31.09

31.08

31.10

31.09

31.10

31.05

31.09
31.10

31.07

RS
31.17

31.14

31.22

31.24

31.16

31.31

31.33
31.16

31.14
31.36

31.13

31.36

31.22

31.33

CL 31.35
IC

LP

31.13

31.23

31.25

31.22

31.2431.28

31.27

31.16

31.17

Syc multi 6h

40.88

38.47

33.60

33.59

65.18

64.66

31.27

31.07
31.15

31.12 31.23

31.22
31.33

31
.2

3

31
.3

3

31.34 31.33

31.17

31
.2

3

31
.2

2

31.22

31.21

31.20

31
.1

9

31.17

31.11
GG

31.10
GG

31.10
GG

CL 31.17
IC

CL 31.17
IC

31
.1

4

31
.1

1
31

.1
1

31
.1

1

31
.1

1

31
.1

1

CL 31.16
IC

BO

BO

BO BO
BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

31.01
GG

LP

31.28

S/Birch 5h

31.22
31.31

31.21 31.29

31.20
31.29

31.20
31.30

31.15

31.25
31.10

31.19

31.05
31.15

31.02
31.13

31.01
31.08

31.02

31.09

31.07

31.16

31.11

31.20

33.66

33.67

33.67

31
.0

1
31

.1
0

30
.9

7

31
.0

7

30.91

31.00

30.88
30.98

30.88

30.97
30.88
GG

30.85
GG

BO
BO

BO
BO

BO

31.08

31
.1

0

31.05

31.01

30.98

30.95

30.91

PO

PO

BO

BO

BO

BO BO

30.94

30.98

31.05

30.97

31.0831.01

31.10

31.01
31.12

30.94

31.03

30.88
30.98

30.85
30.94

30.88 30.99

31.01

Beech 4h

CL 31.02
MH

TC

TV

ER

ER

DR

30.95

31.0031.01

30.97

31.0131.04

31.02
30.9730.95

30.88

30.95

31.07

31.02

30.98

30.93

31.06 31.04
31.04

31.05
30.97

30.92

31.00

30.68

30.64

30.64

31.00

30.80
DR

30.95

30.95

31.05

SI

SI

Oak 5h

Syc 4h

31.09

30.66

30.99

31.07

30.92

34.24

34.85

30.62

30.47
30.44

30.42 30.44

30.52

DR
30.79

30.81 30.81

30.36

30.4130.79
30.47

30.39

30.42

30.72

BO

30.49 30.46

ER

DR

30.50

30.49

30.45

30.47

34.94

34.42

65.19

29.8629.85

29.89
29.93

29.98

29.84

30.20

30.19 30.20
29.8429.79 29.75

29.84
29.92

30.17

29.89
29.88

CL 29.96
MH

ER

ER

DR

29.96

29.97

ER

29.76

29.66

34.43

Cabinet

Uk x2 6h

S/Birch 6h

Beech 5h

S/Birch 4h

KEEP
CLEAR

SLOW

Chestnut Paling Fence

Chain Link Fence

Barbed Wire Fence

Close Board Fence

C/L

C/P

B/W

C/B

Floor Board DirectionFBD

DH Door Head Height

Air Valve

Bollard

Belisha Beacon

Bed Level
Bore Hole

Arch Head Height

Bush

Ceiling Level

Box (Utilities)

Bus Stop
Brace Post

Column

Cover Level
Cill Height

Drainage Channel

Drain

Eaves Level
Electric Pole

Down Pipe

AV

BL

BB
BH

BO

AH

BX

BU
BS
BrP

CH
CL

Col

DC

EL

DR

EP

DP

C-Lev

Cable RiserCR

Assumed RouteAR

Post & Rail Fence

Panel Fence

Iron Railings

Pan

P/R

I/R

Post & Wire FenceP/W

Overhead Line (approx)OHL

Foul WaterFW

Gas Valve

Flag Pole

Manhole
Lamp Post

Marker Post

Head Height

Kerb Outlet

Invert Level

Gully Grate

Floor Level

Inspection Cover

Road Sign

Partition Wall

Ridge Level
Rodding Eye

Parking Meter

Reflector Post

Name Board

FL

IC

FP

GG
GV
HH

LP
MH
MP

KO

IL

Post

P/Wall

PM

RE

PO

RS
RP
RL

NB

FH Fire Hydrant

PB Post Box

ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS

TOPOGRAPHICAL & MEASURED BUILDING SURVEYS

Surface WaterSW

Floor to Ceiling HeightX.XX

Floor to False Ceiling HtX.XX F/C

Survey Control Station

Sign Post
Arch Spring Point Height

SI
SP

Stop ValveSV

Cable Stay

Trial Pit
Telecom Cover

Threshold Level

Tactile Paving

Universal Beam
Cable TV Cover

Telegraph Pole
Top of Wall
Traffic Light

TH
THL

SY
Tac
TC

UB

TP

TV

ToW
TL

Vent Pipe

Under Side Beam
Unable To Lift

Unknown Tree

Wash Out
Water Meter

Weep Hole
Water Level

Waste Bin

UK

VP

USB
UTL

WM
WO

WH
WL

WB

Unknown CoverUC

DRAWING NOTES

Topographical Surveys

Trees are drawn to scale showing the average canopy spread. Descriptions and
heights should be used as a guide only.

All building names, descriptions, number of storeys, construction type including
roof line details are indicative only and taken externally from ground level.

All below ground details including drainage, voids and services have been
identified from above ground and therefore all details relating to these features
including; sizes, depth, description etc will be approximate only. All critical
dimensions and connections should be checked and verified prior to starting
work.

Detail, services and features may not have been surveyed if obstructed or not
reasonably visible at the time of the survey.

Surveyed physical features may not necessarily represent the legal boundary
line.

Measured Building Surveys

Measurements to internal walls are taken to the wall finishes at approx 1m
above the floor level and the wall assumed to be vertical.

Cill heights are measured as floor to the cill and head heights are measured
from cill to the top of window.

General

The contractor must check and verify all site and building dimensions, levels,
utilities and drainage details and connections prior to commencing work.  Any
errors or discrepancies must be notified to Survey Solutions immediately.

The accuracy of the digital data is the same as the plotting scale implies. All
dimensions are in metres unless otherwise stated.

The survey control listed is only to be used for topographical surveys at the
stated scale.  All control must be checked and verified prior to use.

© Land Survey Solutions Limited holds the copyright to all the information
contained within this document and their written consent must be obtained
before copying or using the data other than for the purpose it was originally
supplied.

Do not scale from this drawing.
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max inflow 2.3l/s

Designed not to flood for 1:100 years +40% climate change.

West side:
Total building area: 1092.0m2

Total private hard surface/pavement area: 370.7m2

-----
Development catchment area: 1462.7m2

-----
Maximum discharge rate: 1.0 l/s
(refer to phase 1 design)

East side:
Total buildings area: 4580.7m2

Total private hard surface/pavement area: 1542.2m2

-----
Development catchment area: 6122.9m2

-----
Based on Whitby Wood's drainage strategy
Qbar: 4.13 l/s/ha
Calculated discharge rate: 2.5 l/s
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CL30.830
IL29.200

F11
CL30.850
IL29.254

F04
CL30.960
IL29.426

F02
CL30.990
IL29.545

F10
CL31.000
IL29.364

F06
CL31.000
IL29.503

F05
CL31.000
IL29.581

F09
CL31.000
IL29.407 F08

CL31.000
IL29.506

F07
CL31.000
IL29.597

F12
CL30.530
IL29.467

F24
CL30.400
IL28.887

F25
CL30.400
IL28.764

F26
CL30.400
IL28.654

F28
CL30.300
IL28.503
F29
CL30.300
IL28.449

F27
CL30.350
IL28.800

S02
CL30.900
IL29.913

S01
CL30.850
IL30.015

Tank
CL31.000
IL30.030
Stormcell or similar
to be approved
14.40m x 16.80m x
0.52m

S05
CL30.950
IL29.845

S04
CL30.950
IL29.945

S03
CL30.950
IL30.169

S06-Control
CL30.900
IL29.845

S10
CL30.400
IL29.403

S11
CL30.405
IL29.581

S12
CL30.100
IL29.211

S13
CL30.400
IL29.362

S14
CL30.175
IL29.187

S16-Control
CL30.270
IL29.155

S17
CL30.240
IL29.143

S15
CL30.430
IL29.500

Tank
CL30.400
IL29.403
Stormcell or similar
to be approved
542.9m2 x 0.52m

Tank
CL30.400
IL29.362
Stormcell or similar
to be approved
518.4m2 x 0.52m

Tank
CL30.050
IL29.211
Stormcell or similar
to be approved
129.6m2 x 0.52m
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HEALTH & SAFETY: THE WORKS SHALL BE
CARRIED OUT BY SPECIALIST COMPETENT AND
EXPERIENCED CONTRACTORS. ALL OPERATIVES
SHALL HAVE RECEIVED FULL AND APPROPRIATE
TRAINING WITH APPROPRIATE QUALIFICATIONS
FOR THE OPERATIONS THEY ARE REQUIRED TO
UNDERTAKE. ALL WORK SHALL BE CARRIED OUT
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RELEVANT HEALTH &
SAFETY REGULATIONS.

ATTENUATION VOLUME HAS BEEN CALCULATED
BASED ON REQUIRED STORAGE FOR A 1 IN
100YR EVENT + 40% CLIMATE CHANGE

TOTAL DISCHARGE FROM SITE TO PUBLIC
SEWER NETWORK TO BE RESTRICTED TO 5l/s/ha
BASED ON THAMES WATER REQUIREMENT

1. NO PART OF THIS DRAWING MAY BE COPIED, TRANSFERRED,
OR MADE AVAILABLE TO USERS OTHER THAN THE ORIGINAL
RECIPIENT, INCLUDING ELECTRONICALLY, WITHOUT PRIOR
PERMISSION FROM IESIS.

2. THIS DRAWING IS TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH ALL
RELEVANT ARCHITECTS & ENGINEERS AND SPECIALIST
DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS.

3. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ENGINEER
FOR ACTION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

4. THIS DRAWING IS BASED ON:

- TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY DWG 56562 DATED AUG 2022 BY
SUBSIGHT

- - SITE PLAN GROUND LEVEL GA REVISION P10 - PRELIMINARY
DRAWING AVD-PRP-ZZ-00-DR-A-10050 DATED SEP 2025 BY PRP

5. ALL DRAINAGE WORKS SHALL BE CARRIED OUT IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LOCAL
AUTHORITY AND IN CONJUNCTION WITH ALL RELEVANT
BRITISH STANDARDS, CODES OF PRACTICE AND 'CODE TO
ADOPTION' AND ADDENDUMS AS APPROPRIATE. ALL DRAINAGE
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE TYPICAL  DRAINAGE CONSTRUCTION
DETAILS AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF BS EN 752.

6. ALL EXISTING DRAINAGE ON SITE TO BE CONFIRMED BY
CONTRACTOR. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED TO
THE ENGINEER FOR ACTION PRIOR TO ANY NEW
CONSTRUCTION. PROPOSED DRAINAGE SHOWN ON THIS
DRAWING IS SUBJECT TO CHANCE UPON RECEIPT OF REVISED
EXISTING DRAINAGE INFORMATION.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALLOW FOR THE PROTECTION,
TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT SUPPORT AND DIVERSION
WORKS NECESSARY, TO ALL EXISTING SERVICES TO THE
SATISFACTION OF THE STATUTORY UNDERTAKER.

8. THE PROPOSED BUILDING OUTLINES SHOWN ON THIS
DRAWING ARE FOR INFORMATION ONLY. REFER TO
ARCHITECTS PLANS FOR SETTING OUT INFORMATION AND
DETAILS.

9. FOR SETTING OUT DIMENSIONS OF SS'S, SVP'S, RWP'S, FLOOR
GULLY & OTHER DRAINAGE 'POP UP' LOCATIONS, REFER TO
ARCHITECTS OR MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS
DRAWINGS. LOCATION OF EXTERNAL CHANNEL DRAINS AND
GULLY LOCATIONS / REQUIREMENTS TO BE CONFIRMED BY
ARCHITECT.

10. ALL DRAINAGE PIPEWORK SHOWN SHALL BE 100MM DIAMETER
FOR FOUL AND 150MM FOR SURFACE WATER UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE. ALL DRAINAGE PIPEWORK SHALL BE LAID SOFFIT
TO SOFFIT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

11. ALL UNDERSLAB DRAINAGE SHALL BE LAID AT GRADIENTS OF
1:40 MIN. FOR FOUL PIPEWORK AND 1:150 MIN. FOR SURFACE
WATER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

12. ALL SURFACE WATER PIPES 300MMØ OR LESS TO BE UPVC OR
SIMILAR APPROVED. SURFACE WATER PIPES GREATER THAN
300MMØ TO BE CONCRETE. ALL 100MM AND 150MM DIAMETER
FOUL WATER DRAINS TO BE UPVC.

13. ALL UNDERSLAB DRAINAGE SHALL BE CLEAR OF FOUNDATIONS
UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE. ALL BENDS IN PIPEWORK TO BE
AS LARGE A RADIUS AS POSSIBLE (EXCLUDING CONNECTIONS
TO CHAMBERS) TO ENSURE FREE FLOW. SHORT RADIUS BENDS
TO BE AGREED WITH DRAINAGE ENGINEER.

14. ALL SURFACE WATER DROP DOWN POSITIONS SHALL HAVE A
BEND SET AT INVERT LEVEL NO GREATER THAN 1.3M BELOW
FINISH FLOOR LEVEL.

15. AT LEAST ONE SOIL PIPE AT THE HEAD OF EACH FOUL RUN
SHALL BE VENTED TO THE ATMOSPHERE. ALL SVPS, SSS AND
RWP DOWNPIPES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE AT GROUND LEVEL
FOR RODDING PURPOSES.

16. COVER LEVELS SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING ARE APPROXIMATE
AND SHALL BE ADJUSTED TO SUIT LEVELS ON SITE BY
CONTRACTOR. COVERS SHALL BE ORIENTATED TO SUIT
PAVEMENT FINISHES WHERE APPROPRIATE. ALL COVER LEVELS
ARE TO BE CONFIRMED BY THE ARCHITECT

17. ACCESS COVERS AND FRAMES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
LOADINGS SPECIFIED AND TO BS EN 124 AND KITEMARKED OR
IF RECESSED COVERS ARE SPECIFIED THEN IN ACCORDANCE
WITH FACTA ASSOCIATION EQUIVALENT. ALLOW FOR RECESS
MANHOLE COVERS TO ACCEPT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
FINISHES TO ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS

18. ALL PRIVATE DRAINAGE PIPEWORK FOR FOUL AND SURFACE
WATER SYSTEMS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED ON THE BASIS OF
UPVC TO BS EN 1401-1, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ALL
PRIVATE DRAINAGE WORKS TO BE CARRIED OUT IN
ACCORDANCE WITH BUILDING REGULATIONS PART H.

19. CONCRETE ENCASEMENT OF THE PIPEWORK SHALL BE
REQUIRED WHERE VERTICAL CLEARANCE BETWEEN TWO PIPES
CROSSING IS LESS THAN 300MM. ROCKER PIPES ARE TO BE
PROVIDED AT ALL CONCRETE CASED INTERFACES. WHERE
NEW DRAINAGE IS SITUATED WITHIN 5 METRES OF NEW OR
EXISTING TREES THE PIPEWORK SHALL BE ENCASED IN
CONCRETE TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ROOT INGRESS.

20. ALL DRAINAGE CONNECTING TO THE PUBLIC SEWER NETWORK
SHALL NOT COMMENCE UNTIL RECEIPT OF THE APPROVAL
FROM THE DRAINAGE AUTHORITY AND SHALL COMPLY WITH
REQUIREMENTS USING VITRIFIED CLAY PIPEWORK TO BS EN
295 WITH PLAIN SLEEVED OR SOCKETED FLEXIBLE JOINTS
SUBJECT TO APPROVAL.

21. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION THE FLOW CONTROL
MANUFACTURER'S DRAWING AND HYDRAULIC TABLE SHALL BE
PROVIDED TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL.

22. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION THE ATTENUATION TANK
MANUFACTURER'S DRAWINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE
ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL.

23. ALL PROPOSED DRAINAGE IS SUBECT TO APPROVAL FROM THE
LLFA. DISCHARGE IS SUBJECT TO FORMAL APPROVAL BY
THAMES WATER. WHERE DRAINAGE WORKS ARE CARRIED OUT
IN THE PUBLIC HIGHWAY THE RELEVANT NECESSARY
APPROVALS AND ROAD OPENING NOTICES SHALL BE
OBTAINED FROM THE HIGHWAY AUTHORITY AND UTILITY
COMPANIES.

24. UPON COMPLETION ALL NEW DRAINAGE INSTALLATION
TOGETHER WITH ANY EXISTING DRAINAGE RETAINED SHALL
BE JETTED AND CCTV SURVEYED UPON COMPLETION.
CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE THAT THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM IS
FULLY OPERATIONAL, FREE OF EXCESS DEBRIS/SILT AND ALL
IDENTIFIED FAULTS RECTIFIED.
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MH.7201
CL30.13
IL29.09@300Ø
max inflow 2.3l/s

Designed not to flood for 1:100 years +40% climate change.

West side:
Total building area: 1064.9m2

Total private hard surface/pavement area: 244.3m2

-----
Development catchment area: 1309.2m2

-----
Maximum discharge rate: 1.0 l/s
(refer to phase 1 design)

East side:
Total buildings area: 4598.2m2

Total private hard surface/pavement area: 1043.3m2

-----
Development catchment area: 5641.5m2

-----
Based on Whitby Wood's drainage strategy
Qbar: 4.13 l/s/ha
Calculated discharge rate: 2.3 l/s

MH.6203
CL30.79
IL27.215@375Ø
 tbc

MH.7204
CL30.11
IL26.94@375Ø

NOTE: Adoptable impermeable areas to drain to existing highway drainage, and are not included in site
impermeable area.

Attenuation tanks are proposed to be Wavin Q-Bic
or similar:
Dimensions 1200mm x 600mm x 630mm
Minimum cover under landscaping 300mm
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1.001  ∅300 @ 1:188 µPVC

L: 23.4m Class Z

2.000  ∅150 @ 1:100 µPVC

L: 23.6m Class Z

2.001  ∅150 @
 1:95 µPVC

L: 10.0m Class Z

4.001 ∅150 @ 1:100 µPVC

L:40.0m Class Z

1.000 ∅300 @ 1:208 µPVC

L:24.3m Class Z
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3.001 ∅300 @ 1:223 µPVC

L:24.0m Class Z

4.000 ∅150 @ 1:93 µPVC

L:20.4m Class Z

1.004 ∅300 @ 1:200 µPVC

L:12.2m Class Z

2.001 ∅225 @ 1:167 µPVC

L: 22.5m Class Z

S01-Type D
600Ø
CL30.850
IL30.014

S02-Type D
600Ø
CL30.900
IL29.889

S06-Control
Type C
1350Ø
CL30.995
IL29.737

S05-Type D
450Ø
CL30.955
IL29.818

S04-Type D
450Ø
CL30.965
IL29.919

S03-Type D
450Ø
CL30.875
IL30.162

S15-Type D
450Ø
CL30.430
IL29.530

S12-Type C
1350Ø
CL30.340
IL29.211

S11-Type C
600Ø
CL30.480
IL29.655

S17-Type D
600Ø
CL30.240
IL29.151

S01A-Type D
300Ø
CL30.850
IL30.158

S15A-Type D
300Ø
CL30.830
IL29.930

S11A-Type D
300Ø
CL30.280
IL29.790

S13A-Type C
450Ø
CL30.380
IL29.405

CL30.400
IL29.508

F04
Ø450
CL30.990
IL29.460

F05
Ø450
CL30.965
IL29.390

F08
Ø450
CL30.325
IL29.637

F10
Ø450
CL30.470
IL29.026
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F02
Ø450
CL30.900
IL29.654

F03
Ø450
CL30.980
IL29.508

F01
Ø450
CL30.850
IL29.800

F06
Ø450
CL30.845
IL29.165

F11
Ø450
CL30.270
IL28.654

CL30.200
IL29.629

CL30.400
IL29.492

CL30.400
IL29.537

F09
Ø450
CL30.400
IL29.350

F14
Ø450
CL30.380
IL29.216

F07
Ø450
CL30.380
IL29.880

F13
Ø450
CL30.380
IL29.330

∅150 @ 1:150 µPVC

L:21.9m Class Z

∅
15

0 
@

 1
:1

50

∅
15

0 
@

 1
:1

50
 µ

PV
C

L:
36

.4
m

 C
la

ss
 Z

Tank 1
CL30.400
IL29.403
Wavin Q-Bic or
similar to be
approved
325.4m2 x 0.63m

Tank 2
CL30.400
IL29.362
Wavin Q-Bic or
similar to be
approved
278.6m2 x 0.63m

Tank
CL30.200
IL29.211
Wavin
Q-Bic or
similar to be
approved
315.4m2 x
0.63m
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S16-Control
Type C
1350Ø
CL30.270
IL29.160

Tank
CL31.000
IL30.025
Wavin Q-Bic or
similar to be
approved
177.1m² x 0.63m

F12
Ø450
CL30.300
IL28.620

∅150 @ 1:150 µPVC

L:35.1m Class Z

∅150 @ 1:150 µPVC

L:13.1m Class Z

F09A
Ø450
CL30.322
IL29.272

S14-Type C
1350Ø
CL30.275
IL29.179
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P R E L I M I N A R Y

HIGGINS PARTNERSHIPS

AVONDALE DRIVE
PHASE 1B, 2

BELOW GROUND DRAINAGE
GENERAL ARRANGEMENT

SE2508 1:500 S2

AVD-IES-A1-00-DR-D-3000 P05

P01 PB/JAK PRELIMINARY ISSUE.13.08.25

LEGEND:

N
HEALTH & SAFETY: THE WORKS SHALL BE
CARRIED OUT BY SPECIALIST COMPETENT AND
EXPERIENCED CONTRACTORS. ALL OPERATIVES
SHALL HAVE RECEIVED FULL AND APPROPRIATE
TRAINING WITH APPROPRIATE QUALIFICATIONS
FOR THE OPERATIONS THEY ARE REQUIRED TO
UNDERTAKE. ALL WORK SHALL BE CARRIED OUT
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RELEVANT HEALTH &
SAFETY REGULATIONS.

ATTENUATION VOLUME HAS BEEN CALCULATED
BASED ON REQUIRED STORAGE FOR A 1 IN
100YR EVENT + 40% CLIMATE CHANGE

TOTAL DISCHARGE FROM SITE TO PUBLIC
SEWER NETWORK TO BE RESTRICTED TO 5l/s/ha
BASED ON THAMES WATER REQUIREMENT

1. NO PART OF THIS DRAWING MAY BE COPIED, TRANSFERRED,
OR MADE AVAILABLE TO USERS OTHER THAN THE ORIGINAL
RECIPIENT, INCLUDING ELECTRONICALLY, WITHOUT PRIOR
PERMISSION FROM IESIS.

2. THIS DRAWING IS TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH ALL
RELEVANT ARCHITECTS & ENGINEERS AND SPECIALIST
DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS.

3. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ENGINEER
FOR ACTION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

4. THIS DRAWING IS BASED ON:

- TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY DWG 56562 DATED AUG 2022 BY
SUBSIGHT

- - SITE PLAN GROUND LEVEL GA REVISION P10 - PRELIMINARY
DRAWING AVD-PRP-ZZ-00-DR-A-10050 DATED SEP 2025 BY PRP

5. ALL DRAINAGE WORKS SHALL BE CARRIED OUT IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LOCAL
AUTHORITY AND IN CONJUNCTION WITH ALL RELEVANT
BRITISH STANDARDS, CODES OF PRACTICE AND 'CODE TO
ADOPTION' AND ADDENDUMS AS APPROPRIATE. ALL DRAINAGE
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE TYPICAL  DRAINAGE CONSTRUCTION
DETAILS AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF BS EN 752.

6. ALL EXISTING DRAINAGE ON SITE TO BE CONFIRMED BY
CONTRACTOR. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED TO
THE ENGINEER FOR ACTION PRIOR TO ANY NEW
CONSTRUCTION. PROPOSED DRAINAGE SHOWN ON THIS
DRAWING IS SUBJECT TO CHANCE UPON RECEIPT OF REVISED
EXISTING DRAINAGE INFORMATION.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALLOW FOR THE PROTECTION,
TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT SUPPORT AND DIVERSION
WORKS NECESSARY, TO ALL EXISTING SERVICES TO THE
SATISFACTION OF THE STATUTORY UNDERTAKER.

8. THE PROPOSED BUILDING OUTLINES SHOWN ON THIS
DRAWING ARE FOR INFORMATION ONLY. REFER TO
ARCHITECTS PLANS FOR SETTING OUT INFORMATION AND
DETAILS.

9. FOR SETTING OUT DIMENSIONS OF SS'S, SVP'S, RWP'S, FLOOR
GULLY & OTHER DRAINAGE 'POP UP' LOCATIONS, REFER TO
ARCHITECTS OR MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS
DRAWINGS. LOCATION OF EXTERNAL CHANNEL DRAINS AND
GULLY LOCATIONS / REQUIREMENTS TO BE CONFIRMED BY
ARCHITECT.

10. ALL DRAINAGE PIPEWORK SHOWN SHALL BE 100MM DIAMETER
FOR FOUL AND 150MM FOR SURFACE WATER UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE. ALL DRAINAGE PIPEWORK SHALL BE LAID SOFFIT
TO SOFFIT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

11. ALL UNDERSLAB DRAINAGE SHALL BE LAID AT GRADIENTS OF
1:40 MIN. FOR FOUL PIPEWORK AND 1:150 MIN. FOR SURFACE
WATER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

12. ALL SURFACE WATER PIPES 300MMØ OR LESS TO BE UPVC OR
SIMILAR APPROVED. SURFACE WATER PIPES GREATER THAN
300MMØ TO BE CONCRETE. ALL 100MM AND 150MM DIAMETER
FOUL WATER DRAINS TO BE UPVC.

13. ALL UNDERSLAB DRAINAGE SHALL BE CLEAR OF FOUNDATIONS
UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE. ALL BENDS IN PIPEWORK TO BE
AS LARGE A RADIUS AS POSSIBLE (EXCLUDING CONNECTIONS
TO CHAMBERS) TO ENSURE FREE FLOW. SHORT RADIUS BENDS
TO BE AGREED WITH DRAINAGE ENGINEER.

14. ALL SURFACE WATER DROP DOWN POSITIONS SHALL HAVE A
BEND SET AT INVERT LEVEL NO GREATER THAN 1.3M BELOW
FINISH FLOOR LEVEL.

15. AT LEAST ONE SOIL PIPE AT THE HEAD OF EACH FOUL RUN
SHALL BE VENTED TO THE ATMOSPHERE. ALL SVPS, SSS AND
RWP DOWNPIPES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE AT GROUND LEVEL
FOR RODDING PURPOSES.

16. COVER LEVELS SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING ARE APPROXIMATE
AND SHALL BE ADJUSTED TO SUIT LEVELS ON SITE BY
CONTRACTOR. COVERS SHALL BE ORIENTATED TO SUIT
PAVEMENT FINISHES WHERE APPROPRIATE. ALL COVER LEVELS
ARE TO BE CONFIRMED BY THE ARCHITECT

17. ACCESS COVERS AND FRAMES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
LOADINGS SPECIFIED AND TO BS EN 124 AND KITEMARKED OR
IF RECESSED COVERS ARE SPECIFIED THEN IN ACCORDANCE
WITH FACTA ASSOCIATION EQUIVALENT. ALLOW FOR RECESS
MANHOLE COVERS TO ACCEPT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
FINISHES TO ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS

18. ALL PRIVATE DRAINAGE PIPEWORK FOR FOUL AND SURFACE
WATER SYSTEMS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED ON THE BASIS OF
UPVC TO BS EN 1401-1, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ALL
PRIVATE DRAINAGE WORKS TO BE CARRIED OUT IN
ACCORDANCE WITH BUILDING REGULATIONS PART H.

19. CONCRETE ENCASEMENT OF THE PIPEWORK SHALL BE
REQUIRED WHERE VERTICAL CLEARANCE BETWEEN TWO PIPES
CROSSING IS LESS THAN 300MM. ROCKER PIPES ARE TO BE
PROVIDED AT ALL CONCRETE CASED INTERFACES. WHERE
NEW DRAINAGE IS SITUATED WITHIN 5 METRES OF NEW OR
EXISTING TREES THE PIPEWORK SHALL BE ENCASED IN
CONCRETE TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ROOT INGRESS.

20. ALL DRAINAGE CONNECTING TO THE PUBLIC SEWER NETWORK
SHALL NOT COMMENCE UNTIL RECEIPT OF THE APPROVAL
FROM THE DRAINAGE AUTHORITY AND SHALL COMPLY WITH
REQUIREMENTS USING VITRIFIED CLAY PIPEWORK TO BS EN
295 WITH PLAIN SLEEVED OR SOCKETED FLEXIBLE JOINTS
SUBJECT TO APPROVAL.

21. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION THE FLOW CONTROL
MANUFACTURER'S DRAWING AND HYDRAULIC TABLE SHALL BE
PROVIDED TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL.

22. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION THE ATTENUATION TANK
MANUFACTURER'S DRAWINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE
ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL.

23. ALL PROPOSED DRAINAGE IS SUBECT TO APPROVAL FROM THE
LLFA. DISCHARGE IS SUBJECT TO FORMAL APPROVAL BY
THAMES WATER. WHERE DRAINAGE WORKS ARE CARRIED OUT
IN THE PUBLIC HIGHWAY THE RELEVANT NECESSARY
APPROVALS AND ROAD OPENING NOTICES SHALL BE
OBTAINED FROM THE HIGHWAY AUTHORITY AND UTILITY
COMPANIES.

24. UPON COMPLETION ALL NEW DRAINAGE INSTALLATION
TOGETHER WITH ANY EXISTING DRAINAGE RETAINED SHALL
BE JETTED AND CCTV SURVEYED UPON COMPLETION.
CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE THAT THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM IS
FULLY OPERATIONAL, FREE OF EXCESS DEBRIS/SILT AND ALL
IDENTIFIED FAULTS RECTIFIED.

P02 GH/JAK LAYOUT UPDATED.16.09.25
P03 GH/JAK DRAINAGE UPDATED.28.11.25
P04 IO/JAK NOTES ADDED.05.12.25
P05 GH/JAK LAYOUT UPDATED.11.12.25
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